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From: Lubozynski, Tom
To: "Joseph Terry"; 
cc: DePradine, Gloria-Jean; Kirk Wills; Michael Kaiser; Rush, Kim; 


Heidorn, Marjorie; 
Subject: RE: Notice of groundwater parameter exceedences - J.E.D. SWMF
Date: Thursday, December 29, 2011 8:43:00 AM
Attachments: JED 15th Semi-Annual WQ Event Notice of Exceedances.pdf 


TO:  Joe Terry
 
Thank you for the notification.  As allowed by Rule 62-701.510(7)(a), F.A.C., you 
may resample.  
 
I note that your letter states you decided to not resample  wells that had 
exceedances ammonia, arsenic, and benzene.
 
Tom Lubozynski
 
F. Thomas Lubozynski, P.E.
Waste Program Administrator
407-897-4300
 
 


From: Joseph Terry [mailto:jterry@wasteservicesinc.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, December 28, 2011 6:15 PM 
To: Lubozynski, Tom 
Cc: DePradine, Gloria-Jean; Kirk Wills; Michael Kaiser 
Subject: Notice of groundwater parameter exceedences - J.E.D. SWMF
 
Hello Mr. Lubozynski,
 
Attached please find a notice of groundwater parameter exceedences reported for the 
November 2011 monitoring event at the J.E.D. Solid Waste Management Facility.  Based on 
this data I would like to re-sample two of the shallow monitoring wells; MW-1A for Xylenes 
and MW-5A for Total Dissolved Solids.  If you have any questions please do not hesitate to 
contact me.
 
Thank you,
 
Joe Terry
Environmental Manager
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11500 43rd Street North, Clearwater, Florida 33762 
 
December 28, 2011 
 
Mr. F. Thomas Lubozynski, P.E. 
Waste Program Administrator 
Solid and Hazardous Waste Program 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Central District 
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 
Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 
  
Re: 15th Semi-Annual Water Quality Sampling Event 
 J.E.D. Solid Waste Management Facility (JED Facility) 
 Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC 
 FDEP Permit No.SO49-0199726-015 
 WACS Facility ID: 89544 
 
Dear Mr. Lubozynski: 
 
The purpose of this letter is to inform the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) that 
monitoring parameters exceeded the Department’s water quality standards in a few of the groundwater 
monitoring wells (MW) at the JED Facility during the 15th semi-annual monitoring event performed in 
November 2011. In accordance with 62-701.510(7)(a), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), the 
Department is being notified of these findings within 14 days of receipt of the analytical laboratory 
results.  A brief summary of the exceeded monitoring parameters are presented below and results 
provided on the attached Table. 
 
Ammonia was reported above the groundwater cleanup target level (GCTL) of 2.8 mg/L in eleven (11) 
of the shallow groundwater monitoring wells (i.e., MW-1A, 3A, 5A, 6A, 7A, 8A, 9A, 10A, 11A, 19A, 
and 23A).  Ammonia has been detected in all of these wells during previous sampling events and has 
exceeded the GCTL for ammonia in most all of these wells.  Based on this historical data, these wells 
will not be re-sampled for ammonia and the reported concentrations will be considered as representing 
current conditions.      
 
Arsenic was reported above the GCTL of 10 µg/L in one (1) shallow groundwater monitoring well 
(MW-13A).  Arsenic has been consistently detected above the GCTL in MW-13A since first being 
sampled in January 2004.  Based on this data, MW-13A will not be re-sampled for arsenic and the 
reported concentration will be considered as representing current conditions. 
 
Benzene was reported above the GCTL of 1µg/L in eight (8) of the shallow groundwater monitoring 
wells (MW-1A, 3A, 4A, 8A, 9A, 11A, 12A, and 13A).  Benzene has been detected above the GCTL in 
these monitoring wells during previous monitoring events at similar concentrations.  Based on this 
historical data, these eight (8) wells will not be re-sampled and the reported concentrations will be 
considered as representing current conditions.  
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Xylenes were reported above the GCTL of 20 µg/L in shallow groundwater monitoring well MW-1A at 
a concentration of 25.48 µg/L.  Xylenes have been detected in MW-1A since the 12th monitoring event 
at concentrations below the GCTL.  Based on this data, MW-1A will be re-sampled for xylenes. 
 
Total dissolved solids (TDS) concentrations were reported above the GCTL of 500 mg/L in shallow 
groundwater monitoring wells MW-5A (1,230 mg/L) and MW-19A (632 mg/L). Historically MW-19A 
has exceeded the GCTL for TDS at concentrations greater than 632 mg/L. Results for MW-5A have 
typically ranged between 210 and 330 mg/L during the past four monitoring events.  Based on this data, 
MW-5A will be re-sampled for TDS. 
     
If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact the undersigned at (813) 
943-8633. 
 
Sincerely, 



 
Joe Terry 
Environmental Manager 
 
cc: M. Kaiser, WSI 



K. Wills, WSI 
             G. DePradine, FDEP 
 











Table 3



SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
15th SEMI-ANNUAL WATER QUALITY MONITORING EVENT



J.E.D. SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY
Well ID Benzene Total Xylenes Arsenic Iron Ammonia TDS



GCTL (ug/L) GCTL (ug/L) GCTL (ug/L) GCTL (ug/L) GCTL (mg/L) GCTL (mg/L)
1 20 10 300 2.8 500



MW-1A 11.1 25.48 2.2 2,450 7.31 97
MW-1C <0.21 <0.31 <0.5 500 0.077 41



MW-2A <0.21 <0.31 0.7 i 5,290 1.87 148
MW-2C <0.21 <0.31 <0.5 460 0.092 35



MW-3A 4.46 <0.31 1.2 4,210 4.41 192
MW-3C <0.21 <0.31 <0.5 620 0.086 51



MW-4A 1.11 <0.31 <0.5 810 1.3 40
MW-4C <0.21 <0.31 <0.5 440 0.091 76



MW-5A <0.21 <0.31 1.4 2600 5.95 1230
MW-5C <0.21 <0.31 <0.5 620 0.081 48



MW-6A 0.75 i <0.31 <0.5 18,300 2.95 192
MW-6C <0.21 <0.31 <0.5 620 0.128 27



MW-7A <0.21 <0.31 0.7 i 12,100 3.89 161
MW-7C <0.21 <0.31 <0.5 690 0.094 48



MW-8A 4.96 0.91 i 0.7 i 2,290 3.66 185
MW-8C <0.21 <0.31 <0.5 1150 0.14 60



MW-9A 10.3 4.16 1.1 620 5.58 124
MW-9C 0.22 i <0.31 <0.5 660 0.258 88



MW-10A 0.89 i 0.41 i 1.1 5,460 4.69 349
MW-10C <0.21 <0.31 <0.5 980 0.165 57



MW-11A 2.95 <0.31 8.2 5,910 4.17 268
MW-11C <0.21 <0.31 <0.5 610 0.078 68



MW-12A 3.5 <0.31 2.6 2,910 0.377 77
MW-12C <0.21 <0.31 <0.5 650 0.101 42



MW-13A 1.14 <0.31 16.8 20,400 1.25 143
MW-13C <0.21 <0.31 <0.5 590 0.121 46



MW-16A <0.21 <0.31 <0.5 90 i 0.018 32
MW-16B <0.21 <0.31 <0.5 890 0.124 22
MW-16C <0.21 <0.31 <0.5 910 0.123 73



MW-19A <0.21 <0.31 7.7 8,280 13.6 632
MW-19C <0.21 <0.31 <0.5 940 0.064 66



MW-23A 0.41 i <0.31 1.2 970 3.77 249
MW-23C <0.21 <0.31 <0.5 460 0.094 67



Estimated value - reported between Method Detection Limit and the Method Reporting Limit



Detect



Exceeds GCTL
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A Progressive Waste Solutions Company
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Fax: (727) 572-8102
11500 43rd Street North 
Clearwater, Florida 33762
jterry@wsii.us


 


 
 
 
 
 


CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information transmitted in this email is 
intended for the addressee and may contain confidential information of 
Waste Services Inc. or its affiliated corporations. Any unauthorized review, 
distribution or use or the taking of any action in reliance on the information 
contained in this email or any attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have 
received this message in error, please delete or destroy it, all attachments and 
any copies, and notify the sender.
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